



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

ARBA No. 67 of 2025

R.K Transport Company **versus** M/S/ Bharat Aluminum Company Limited
(BALCO)

Order Sheet

18/09/2025	Mr. Prafull N. Bharat, learned Senior Counsel with Mr. Bhawar Lal Parakh, Nikhil Parakh and Ms. Mitisha Kotecha, Counsel for the Appellant. Mr. Abhishek Sinha, learned Senior Counsel with Mr. Kshitij Sharma, Mr. Rishabh Garg and Mr. Harsh Gupta, Counsel for the Respondent. Heard on I.A. No.02/2025, application for exemption from filing the certified copy of the order dated 08.09.2025. Learned Counsel appearing for the appellant submit that they do not want to press I.A. No.02/2025 as the certified copy of the order dated 08.09.2025 has already been filed. Accordingly, I.A. No.02/2025 is dismissed as not pressed. Also heard on I.A. No.03/2025, application for exemption from filing the typed copy of certain Annexures (Annexures A/3 & A/5 are faint). Counsel for the Appellant is permitted to file the typed copy by Monday i.e. 22.09.2025.
-------------------	---

Prakash	Heard on question of admission of appeal. The appeal being arguable, is admitted for hearing. Mr. Kshitij Sharma, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of the respondent. Let extra copy of appeal memo be served to him by tomorrow. Issue notice on I.A. No.1/2025, application for grant of ad-interim relief. Mr. Kshitij Sharma, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of the respondent. At this stage, Mr. Prafull N. Bharat, learned Senior counsel for the appellant submits that an application for restitution has been filed before the Commercial Court, Raipur and its hearing is fixed on 19.09.2025, therefore, interim order may be passed. Mr. Abhishek Sinha, learned Senior Counsel submits that appellant may file reply, however, he undertakes not to argue on the said application when the matter is taken up on 19.09.2025 before the Commercial Court, Raipur. The above stated statement is placed on record. List the matter on 22.09.2025. Sd/- (Sanjay K. Agrawal) Judge Sd/- (Radhakishan Agrawal) Judge
---------	---